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City of Fairhope
Board of Adjustments Agenda
5:00 PM
Council Chambers
May 15, 2023

1. Call to Order
2. Approval of Minutes
. April 17, 2023

3. Consideration of Agenda Items

A. BOA 23.04 Public hearing to consider the request of the Owner, James
Boothe, for a 10’ variance to the front setback requirement for property zoned R-2,
Medium Density Single-Family Residential District. The property is approximately
8,000 SF and is located near the corner of Orange Avenue and Satsuma Street.
PPIN#: 285254

4, Old/New Business

e Adjourn
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Board of Adjustments Minutes

The Board of Adjustments met Monday, April 17, 2023, at 5:00 PM at the City Municipal
Complex, 161 N. Section Street in the Council Chambers.

Present: Anil Vira, Chairman; Cathy Slagle, Vice-Chair; Frank Lamia; Donna Cook; Ryan Baker;
Hunter Simmons, Planning and Zoning Director; Michelle Melton, City Planner; and Cindy
Beaudreau, Planning Clerk.

Chairman Vira called the meeting to order at 5:00 PM.

Approval of Minutes
Ryan Baker made a motion to approve the minutes from the December 19, 2022, meeting.

Frank Lamia seconded the motion and the motion carried with the following vote:

Aye: Chairman Vira, Cathy Slagle, Frank Lamia, Ryan Baker, and Donna Cook.
Nay: None.

Appointment of Board of Adjustments Secretary
Cathy Slagle made a motion to appoint Cindy Beaudreau as the Board of Adjustments Secretary.

Donna Cook seconded the motion and motion carried with the following vote:

Aye: Chairman Vira, Cathy Slagle, Frank Lamia, Ryan Baker, and Donna Cook.
Nay: None.

BOA 23.01 Public hearing to consider the request of the Owner, Virginia Davis Parr, for
a 10.5’ variance to the rear setback requirement for property zoned R-2, Medium Density
Single-Family Residential District. The property is approximately 8,500 sq. ft. and is located
at 610 N. Mobile Street. PPIN #: 32193

Hunter Simmons, Planning and Zoning Director, presented the case summary, showed an aerial of
the property, and the site plan at the intersection of N. Mobile Street and Pensacola Avenue. This
is a triangle shaped lot that has a front and a rear setback of 35’ with N. Mobile being the front and
Pensacola being the rear. This request meets all the requirements of a hardship. The request would
allow for a 24.5’ setback along Pensacola Avenue. Staff recommends approval of this request.

Chris Miller, CMC Contracting Services LLC, spoke on behalf of the owner. There is an existing
home that sits on 2 lots, and in order to build a house that makes sense, they need the additional
10.5°. There will be 1 home built on each lot.

Ryan Baker asked why the owner did not request a 20’ variance instead of the 10.5 variance? Mr.
Miller stated that the owner and the City came to a compromise. They asked for only the amount
that is needed.
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Mr. Simmons explained that the City wanted the street frontage along Pensacola to be a
consideration and with a triangle lot when looking at 8’ fences and accessory buildings, this was a
good median that accommodated those things without creating future problems.

Ryan asked about whether this lot would allow 8’ fences and Mr. Simmons answered yes.

Recommendation:
Staff recommends approval of Case BOA 23.01.

Chairman Vira opened the public hearing at 5:08pm. Having no one present to speak, the public
hearing was closed at 5:08pm.

Motion:
Frank Lamia made a motion to approve Case BOA 23.01.

Cathy Slagle seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously with the following vote:
Aye: Anil Vira, Cathy Slagle, Frank Lamia, Ryan Baker, and Donna Cook.
Nay: None.

BOA 23.02 Public hearing to consider the request of the Applicant, RW LLC/David Ryan,
acting on behalf of the owner, FST Magnolia Church LLC, for a use not provided for. The
property is zoned B-2, General Business District. The property is approximately .52 acres
and is located at 301 Magnolia Avenue. PPIN #: 15164

Michelle Melton, City Planner, presented the case summary, showed an aerial of the property, and
the site plan. This case falls under a use not provided for. The project is a mixed-use development
with seven separate structures. There is a dedicated 1200 sq. ft. retail/commercial component on
the first floor of the two structures facing Magnolia Ave with one residential unit occupying the
second and third floor of each structure. The remaining five structures will be single family
dwelling units. The applicants took great strides to preserve the trees. It will have one
ingress/egress along Magnolia Avenue. Staff recommends approval of this request.

Hunter Simmons, Planning and Zoning Director, spoke about the uses and how they create a
problem with the Zoning Ordinance. There are multiple single family homes within this project.
There was discussion of having multiple lots with individual ownership, but this was not the best
choice. The Zoning Ordinance was recently amended to require the ground floors to have a
minimum of 50% commercial space in a mixed-use building. There is a benefit to having common
ownership of the greenspace areas. The goal is to save all of the trees and a lot of effort went into
designing this project to save the trees to create the greenspace on the corner. Multiple single-
family homes located on one lot is not a use allowed ‘by right’. This project is being brought to
the Board of Adjustments as a use not provided for because we may see something like this in the
future that we do not agree with. We would need to make sure a future project meets the checklists
for the Comprehensive Plan, that it meets the intent of the neighborhood, and how it contributes
to the CBD. Mr. Simmons explained the mixed-use aspects of the project and, if approved by the
BOA, would still need to go to the Planning Commission for an MOP and site plan and then to
City Council for approval. Because this is not a defined type of project, it gives the City a review
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procedure if we see something like this in the future. This project meets what the City is trying to
accomplish and is happy to see a developer address these issues.

David Ryan, 7068 Trout Brook Avenue, explained that the project is in the Central Business
District. It is important to him to save all the trees. When looking at the site plans, he showed
where all the trees are located and designed a greenspace where people can walk their dogs along
with keeping the corner attractive. The units facing Magnolia have a commercial look with over
50% of the first floors being commercial with residential units above it. When looking at the
project from Church, a look was designed that complimented the neighborhood and the buildings
are built to accommodate the varying elevations. He explained how the driveway will be shared
by the residents, but each resident will have two parking spaces and space for a golf cart. Mr. Ryan
shared packets with each of the board members. Mr. Simmons explained that the height of each
building was considered, and the models follow the slope of the land. This is not covered in the
City regulations, but there have been projects like this that have been taken to the Planning
Commission and this is how the regulation was interpreted.

Cathy Slagle asked about parking for the commercial area. Mr. Ryan explained that there will be
parallel parking along Magnolia for visitors but no dedicated parking for the commercial tenants
and one spot may be lost on Magnolia. Ms. Slagle was also concerned about trash pick up and fire
rescue vehicles being able to access the shared drive. Mr. Ryan explained that the width of the
drive would accommodate the garbage truck and there will be no garbage cans on Magnolia. There
is not room for the fire rescue vehicles to go on the drive. Mr. Simmons explained that those issues
would be addressed during the permitting phase.

Ms. Slagle asked about the sizes of the units. Mr. Ryan continued by explaining the sizes of the
units: Buildings 1 and 2 will be 3600 sq ft, Building 3 will be 3200 sq ft, Building 4 and 5 will be
2800 sq ft, and buildings 6 and 7 will be 2300 sq ft. The project was designed to work to
accommodate a variety of residents. The height of the buildings on Magnolia are 40’ and the other
buildings are 35°. Each unit will have a covered and uncovered patio area.

Chairman Vira asked if this project would be a condominium like development and would the
landscaping be done commonly. Mr. Lamia asked if an HOA would maintain the exterior. Mr.
Ryan explained that this would be a condominium like project with an HOA that would maintain
the landscaping and the common drive, but the residents would be responsible for the exterior of
their home and bound by the HOA requirements.

Chairman Vira opened the public hearing at 5:38pm.

James Reid, 22757 Ecor Rouge Lane, explained that his property has a 13’ drop in elevation and
that Mr. Ryan had done a good job in designing the project so that it is attractive even with the
elevation changes. He has no objections to the project.

Eugenia McCown, 52 N. Church Street, believes this is a beautiful project, a wonderful addition
to the community and approves of the project. She also said she appreciated the tree preservation
because she looks right at it.
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The public hearing was closed at 5:40pm.

Ryan Baker also stated that this is a beautiful project. Mr. Baker also has the same concerns about
the trash and fire rescue vehicles but believes a solution can be found to address those issues.

Motion:
Cathy Slagle made a motion to approve Case BOA 23.02 for the mixed-use development at 301
Magnolia Avenue.

Frank Lamia seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously with the following vote:

Aye: Anil Vira, Cathy Slagle, Frank Lamia, Ryan Baker, and Donna Cook.
Nay: None.

Old/New Business

Chairman Vira asked if there were any items for the next meeting. Mr. Simmons answered that
there are two items.

Adjournment

Ryan Baker made a motion to adjourn.

Donna Cook seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously with the following vote:
Aye: Anil Vira, Cathy Slagle, Frank Lamia, Ryan Baker, and Donna Cook.

Nay: None.

Adjourned at 5:42 p.m.

Anil Vira, Chairman Cindy Beaudreau, Secretary
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BOA 23.04 - Satsuma Street
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Project Name:
Satsuma Street Variance
Site Data:
8,000 S.F. Lot
Project Type:
10ft Front Setback Variance
Jurisdiction:
Fairhope
Zoning District:

e
R-2 4?>4v
PPIN Number:
285254
General Location:

Vacant Lot on Satsuma Street, in
between Orange Avenue & Cricket Lane

Surveyor of Record:
; &
Engineer of Record: N
&“?
(,)v.
Owner / Developer:
James Boothe
School District:

Fairhope Elementary School
Fairhope Middle and High Schools
Recommendation: Op
. <,
Denial 954,/

Prepared by:
Michelle Melton
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APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS P

~

Application Type: [J Administrative Appeal [ sSpecial Exception é{ariancc

Property Owner / Leaseholder Information

Name: jém% B0 THE. Phone Number:
treet Address: _faecel. 4b-03-37-0-pf/-/5/.001 _ FIi# 285259

City: __ g 1iofe. State: Ay _ Zip: _ 34332

Applicant / Agent Information
If different from above.
Notarized letter from property owner is required if an agent is used for representation.

Name: _ ) AMNE4 BROTHE Phone Number:
Street Address: 2995/ SAnT Gie@ied <i~

City: __DAPHrE State: A Zip: 352

Site Plan with Existing Conditions Attached: ES) NO
Site Plan with Proposed Conditions Attached: E NO
Variance Request Information Complete: @ NO

Names and Address of all Real Property Owners o )
within 300 Feet of Above Described Property Attached: (XE/S NO

Applications for Administrative Appeal or Special Exception:

Please attach as a separate sheet(s) information regarding the administrative decision made or information
regarding the use secking approval. Please feel free to be as specific or as general as you wish in your description.
This information will be provided to the Board before the actual meeting date. It is to your benefit to explain as
much as possible your position or proposal.

I certify that [ am the property owner/leaseholder of the above described property and hereby
submit this application to the City for review. *If property is owned by Fairhope Single Tax
Corp. an authorized Single Tax representative shall sigrf fhis applicagion.

# h -

2 i v
Property Owner/Leaseholder Printed Name gnature
457,
Date Fairhope Single Tax Corp. (If Applicable)

7€ THe Fhoveasy 15 A VACANT LT WiTH NO /0DeESS
CORLEATLY ASSIANED



Page S of 6

VARIANCE REQUEST INFORMATION

What characteristics of the property prevent / preclude its development?:

l:] Too Narrow D Elevation D Soil
D y Small I:] Slope I__—] Subsurface

IB Too Shallow D Shape D Other (specify)
! ? /
Describe the indicated conditions: THE. LoT 1 5 g0 W€ X 10D DeERP. Wied 35
FlodT Anb Ae JSE CAL oPLY D 7 DREF
THE HWSES IMMENATELY Nolrh AN SOITR OF THIS LoF AGE ConNsTocTE) wiTH # 25/
How do the above indicated characteristics preclude reasonable use of your land?
TOZT 6F 30 FT iy LTS THE By,
£
o £ E s (% € LouLh

Look. STRANLE SET BACL AN ADLtTIOMAL 1D Fr
What type of variance are you requesting (be as specific as possible)?

£ 2 F v
_M_ﬂ%p WwE BE AUDNIEN TO CondSTRIcT DU HOUSE AT A
28 £ FiRonT SETBACK

Hardship (taken from Code of Alabama 1975 Section 11-52-80):
“To authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of the (zoning) ordinance as will not
be contrary to the public interest, where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provision of
the (zoning) ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship and so that the spirit of the (zoning) ordinance
shall be observed and substantial justice done."

BOA Fee Calculation:

Residential Commercial
Filing Fee: $100 $500
Publication: $20 $20

TOTAL: § [/©

I certify that I am the property owner/leaseholder of the above described property and hereby
submit this application to the City for review. *If property is owned by Fairhope Single Tax
Corp. an authorized Single Tax representative shall si his application.

Property Owner/Leaseholder Printed Name

2)i5)2%

Date Fairhope Single Tax Corp. (If Applicable)




Article IIT

Section C

Zoning Districts

C. Dimension Standards

1. Lots and Principal Structure

Dimension Standards

Table 3-2 indicates general dimension standards for lots and principle structures in all zoning districts. Unless

otherwise specified in Section D. — Special Conditions for Uses, or Article V. — Special Districts, all lots and

principle structures shall meet these standards.

Table 3-2: Dimension Table - Lots and Principle Structure

Dimension Min. Lot Area/ Min. Setbacks Manx. total lot Max.
District or Allowed Units Per Lot Width Front Rear Side Street | coveragebyall | height
use Acre (UPA) side structures
R/A 3 acres/ - 198° 75 75’ 25 50° none 30°
R-1 15,000 s.f./ - 100’ 40 35’ 10°® 20° 40% 30 @
R-1a 40,000 s.f./ - 120° 30 30’ 10°° 20° 25% 35’
R-1b 30,000 s.f./ - 100’ 30’ 30 10’0 20° 25% 35
R-1¢ 20,000 s.f./ - 80° 30’ 30 10°® 20° 25% 35°
/' R-2 10,500 s.f./ - 75’ 35 35’ 10’ 20’ 37% 30
R-3 7,800 s.f./ - 65’ 30 35’ gb 20° 35% 30°
R-3 PGH 4,000 s.f./ - 40’ 20° 15’ 10°® 10’ 32.5% 30°
R-3 TH 2,400 s.f. 9/ - 24’ 20° 35’ Q¢ 20° 45% 30°
R-4 10,500 s.f. for two 75’ for two 30’ 35 10°® 20° 30% 30’
dwelling units plus dwelling units
6,500 s.f. for each plus 5° for each
additional unit/ 7 UPA | additional unit
R-§ 10,500 s.f. for two 75’ for two 30 35’ 10°® 207 30% 30’
dwelling units plus dwelling units
4,100 s.f. for each plus 5’ for each
additional unit/ 10 additional unit
UPA
R-6 2 acres with a max. of 250° 25° 20° 20’0 25° N/A 30’
5 acres '/ -
B-1 None/ - none 20’9 20° none® 30’ !
B-2 None/ - none 2074 none’ | none® 30" k!
B-3a 7,500 s.f./ - 60’ 30’ 35’ 10° 30% 30!
B-3b 7,500 s.f./ - 60’ 20’ 20° none © none 30° !
B-4 None/ - none 20° 20° 10 30’ !
M-1 None/ - none none 8 none none © none 45°
M-2 None/ - none none® | none" | noneh none 45’
PUD See Article V., Section A.
VRM See Article VI, Section A.
NVC See Article VI., Section B.
CVC See Article VI, Section C.
HTD See Article V., Section 1.
a. Structure may exceed the building height provided the lot width is increased by 10 feet for each additional foot in height.
b. Where a driveway is in the side, and extends past the front of the principle structure, the side setback shall be 15°. Driveways shall not be

within 3 feet of the side lot line. The area between the side lot line and driveway shall be vegetated and remain pervious.

. End units shall have a minimum side yard of 10°.

. Where a lot abuts residential property on both sides, the front setback shall be in line with adjacent structures.

. Where a lot abuts residential property, the side setback shall be 10°.

. Where a lot abuts residential property to the rear, the rear setback shall be 20’

. In the casc of cxisting adjacent cstablishments, the sctback shall be the average within 100 feet on cither side of the proposed structure.

. Where a side or rear lot abuts residential districts, the setbacks shall be determined on an individual basis.
R-6 Districts may be larger than 5 acres provided they meet all the special design requirements of Article V., Section D.5.

. Individual lots in the R-3 TH district may be as small as 2,400 square feet, however cach unit must have a minimum of 3,600 square feet made
up of lot area and common or public open space according to the standards in Article 111, Section D.2.

. Central Business District 40°.
A building located in any commercial zone may have a height of 35’ if it contains both residential and commercial space. The residential use
must make up at least 33% of the total area of the building and be located on the second and/or third floor and retail or office space must be
located on ground and/or second floor. (Sce Site Plan Review Article 11, Section C, Sub-section 2 — Site Plan, for approval procedures)

bl — o | B W I =W o]

- =
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Article I Section A

Procedures Review Bodies
4. Board of Adjustments

a. Establishment and Authority: The Board of Adjustment of the City of Fairhope, Alabama is hereby
established according to the Code of Alabama (1975), as amended.

b. Membership:

(1) The Board shall consist of five members, appointed by the City Council of the City of Fairhope,
Alabama for overlapping terms of three years.

(2) The initial appointment of the Board shall be as follows: two members for one year; two members for
two years; and one member for three years.

(3) Any vacancy in the membership shall be filled for the unexpired term in the same manner as the initial
appointment. Members shall be removable for cause by the council upon written charges and after
public hearing.

(4) No member shall hold any other public office or position.

(5) Every member shall reside in the city limits of the City of Fairhope, Alabama.

c. Rules of Procedure: The Board shall observe the following procedures:

(1) The board shall adopt rules in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance for the conduct of its
affairs.

(2) The board shall elect one of its members as chairman, who shall serve for one year or until he is
reelected or his successor is elected.

(3) The board shall appoint a secretary.

(4) The meetings of the board shall be held at the call of the chairman and at other times as the board may
determine. The chairman, or in his absence the acting chairman, may administer oaths and compel the
attendance of witnesses by subpoena.

(5) All meetings of the board shall be open to the public.

(6) The board shall keep minutes of its proceedings, showing the voice vote of each member upon each
question, or indicating absence or failure to vote, and shall keep records of its examinations and other
official actions, all of which shall be immediately filed in the office of the clerk and shall be a public
record.

d. Duties and Powers: The Board shall have the following duties and powers:

(1) Administrative Review - To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is error in any order,
requirement, decision, or determination made by the Director of Planning and Building, or other
administrative official, in the enforcement of this ordinance.

(2) Special Exceptions - To hear and decide special exceptions to the terms of this ordinance upon which
the board is required to pass under this ordinance.

(3) Variances - To authorize upon appeal in specific cases variance from the terms of this ordinance not
contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the
provisions of this ordinance will, in an individual case, result in unnecessary hardship, so that the spirit
of this ordinance shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done.

frior to granting a variance, the Board shall find that:
(a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in
question because of its size, shape, or topography;
v"(b) The application of this ordinance to the particular piece of property would create an unnecessary
hardship;

[/(c) Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

v(d) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purpose
and intent of this ordinance; provided however, that no variance may be granted for a use of land
or building or structure that is prohibited by this ordinance.

(4) Uses Not Provided For: Whenever, in any district established under this ordinance, a use is neither
specifically permitted or denied and an application is made by a property owner to the Director of
Planning and Building for use, the Director shall refer the application to the board of adjustment which
shall have the authority to permit the use or deny the use. The use may be permitted if it is similar to
and compatible with permitted uses in the district and in no way is in conflict with the general purpose
and intent of this ordinance.

FAIRHOPE ZONING ORDINANCE 6
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Summary of Request:

The applicant is requesting a front setback variance to the vacant lot on Satsuma Street
between Orange Avenue and Cricket Lane. The subject property is located within an R-2
medium density single family zoning district, which requires 35’ front and rear setbacks, 10’
side setbacks, and 20’ street side setbacks. R-2 lots are required to be at least 10,500ft* with a
minimum width of 75’. The subject property, Lot 2 below, is 80’x100’, so the lot itself is legal
and non-conforming since it is shy of the 10,500ft? requirement. The specific request is a 10’
front setback variance that would result in a 25’ front setback as opposed to the required 35’
front setback for R-2.

The survey provided indicated that the property directly adjacent to the north (Lot 1 of Huggins
Division on Slide 398-A and located at 462 Satsuma Street) is approximately 24.7’ from the front
property line. The property identified as Lot 3 is situated facing Orange Avenue (31 Orange
Avenue). The Satsuma side of Lot 3 is considered the street side. Nonetheless, the house on Lot
3 has a street side setback of approximately 25°.

1 BOA 23.04 Satsuma Street
May 15, 2023



Slide 389-A circa 1960
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The Zoning Ordinance Article VII Section D.3 contemplates front setback relief of non-
conforming lots. Staff granted an administrative variance of 5’ for the front setback pursuant to
Article VII, resulting in a front setback for the property of 30°. The administrative variance is
calculated from the average of adjacent property frontages. As such, the applicant is currently
requesting an additional 5’ front street setback variance to have a 25’ front setback.

D. Non-conforming Lots

Where a lot, tract or parcel of land has an area or width that doss not conform to the requoements of the distriet m
whach 1t 15 located, the lot may be used for a detached single-family dwelling except in the M-1 and M-2 Industral
Dhstnets. A single detached family dwelling may be constructed 1n an R-1, R-2, B-3_ B4, or R-5 Residential
Distniet provided the lot to be so used has a mumimm area of four thousand (4,000) square feet and a mimmum lot
width at the bmlding hine of forty (40} feet, provided 1t 15 located on a public sewer.

3. The mimmum front setback requ.i..réd for the district (and. on comer lots, the street side setback) shall not apply
to any lot where the average front bmlding hine(s) of the adjacent lot(s). 15 less than the punymum setback
required for the district. In such cases, the front bmldmg line may be the same as the average front building

lmes(s) of the adjacent lot(s). In no case, shall the front building line be more than 57 less than the minimowm
setback required for the district.

2 BOA 23.04 Satsuma Street
May 15, 2023



The applicant has stated that the intent behind the variance is to be able to construct a house

that is 40’ deep because the current applicable setbacks limit the building footprint to a 30’
deep structure. See proposed building footprint below.
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History

When these lots were platted and recorded for the Huggins Division in 1960 the applicable
front and rear setbacks were 45’. In 2004, there was an administrative appeal for two (2) lots to
be recognized on behalf of the landowner of Lot 1 (462 Satsuma). The two (2) lots were
recognized as legal lots of record per the request; however, at the public hearing residents of
21 and 31 Orange Avenue expressed concerns about fill and drainage should houses be built on

Lots 1 and 2. Not at issue for this case, but something to consider at time of permitting.
Analysis and Recommendation:

Variance Criteria:

(a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property in question because of its size, shape, or topography.
Response:

BOA 23.04 Satsuma Street
May 15, 2023



Lot size is not an extraordinary or exceptional condition pertaining to this piece of property.
Substandard R-2 lots are quite common within the City of Fairhope, especially in the Fruit and
Nut section where the subject property is located. Also, front setback relief was already
provided to the substandard lot through the administrative variance process.

The shape of the lot is rectangular. There are no inherent challenges due to shape.

A topographic survey was not submitted with the application. Lot 2 is relatively flat. There have
not been any BOA requests pertaining to a variance due to the topography of any of the
surrounding lots in the city records. Most of the found requests for the surrounding area
(Orange Avenue, Satsuma Street, and Cricket Lane) were for street side variances or for
accessory structure coverage. The subject property is 100 feet deep as are the other lots in the
Huggins Division. Topography is not an extraordinary or exceptional condition with this piece of
property.

(b) The application of the ordinance to this particular piece of property would create an
unnecessary hardship. Personal financial hardship is not a justification for a variance.

Response:
Application of the ordinance to this particular piece of property would not create an
unnecessary hardship.

(c) Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.

Response:

There are no peculiar characteristics inherent to this piece of property. The ‘buildable area’ of
the site today is greater than when the lots were originally platted due to amendments to the
City of Fairhope zoning ordinance over the past 63 years. It appears this property has always
been intended for smaller homes than those on nearby lots.

(d) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good and impair the
purpose and intent of this ordinance; provided however, that no variance may be granted for
a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this ordinance.

Response:
There would be no substantial detriment to the public good or impairment of the intent of the
Zoning Ordinance by denying the additional 5’ front setback variance request.

Recommendation:
Staff recommends DENIAL of the front setback variance request.

4 BOA 23.04 Satsuma Street
May 15, 2023



ts were made in accordance

Jrds.

furnished by Client.

Recorded or Unrecorded Deeds,

t—of-ways, or other instruments

:t the Boundaries of said properties.

ittempt to determine the existance,

nt of ony Sub~surface feotures

Tanks, Underground Utilities, Footings, etc.
stonces shown hereon were "Computed”

1 traverses.

e Based on Grid North as established by

me Network R. T. K., referenced to

amo West Zone. %
ittempt mode to locate any Environmental Q ’
but not limited to Wet Lands, Fuel Tanks, etc.

ify Wetlands Location if Shown on Survey
authorities before any construction is

ed Deeds, Plats, Restrictive Covenants
al Information.

f the Residence are exterior dimensions
be used for calculating square footage

scaled from the current FEMA maps.
ied Residence to be staked ore as per

ns.
ng Setbacks and Building location with
rities before any construction can begin.
+ is the mqoumlw of Moore Surveying inc.
and is Solely for the use of the Client
nd may not be used by a Third Party.
‘alid for 30 days from the date of survey
“ansferable to a Third Party and may

" any other purpose without prior written
ore Surveying Inc., or Seth Moore.

: Zoned R-2
ng Setback Line

FRBC (GEO)

STION: e
>GINS DIVISION OF Lots 16, 17, v
ck 4, of Magnolia Beach Addition <oR
labama as recorded in Map Book 5,

le 389-A) in the Judge of 500
ce, Baldwin County, Alabama. €°



1394

L4

o W
nT\cﬂs 4 ammfa WA s |
R e
" R e

Ve WrONIIGL Yy QL NVNO/LIOO S
~D ‘.‘Q O’ IO/VIOYLYY O

P ¥o0re Qs P s O/ FsLOy

Yo
IYOIS /NI .S/ OD/2H

MNO/S S
Ak I PO TP AP LD

o6/ T NI WIAGN o )QQ%N-“\\K s/

IYOISS 1VIWOD DOIVINYYT P ALID PO I 7T
FAY AP TFAOFISE NOISIASTEFTS Loy TS

ALIYROD YT 7S

Q‘s\e\n\mm‘ﬂh\ TO FLOOLS

&I 0D VNI PSP ul.mYn\an\v\

Syl ToerFSg T dsaD ONEY TNy ALY SEIFIN LN
LT ST TG FTNEG Frtf AT THL VO
APITELNAYON FIVOS Tt OIS PTXNPAT L FOre LI FIIN FITIVD OGS Tl FO
SUNPLAINOD B, SO0 QPVEIOIN,S DIV TET LM, Al T L O REOr Ty PTOTIIION I
FL Cst SVAPOIYF I OAST TNV BRIV LA T IO S IIVATED BIVIORTIC Y
CL TINVOIG FIo* SFWNON F SO FIng 3 CYTESIL SNIOORLY N T LD
GAvfr AF S TNES) TTOVEN, IYIHLIANG Tr ) L&A, ASILYT D AFITI TS -t L rvPo)

Oty FPAer LS @l FO oy Trrpy NS sy AFELOAS TSIV E PP
., ALIYRPOD VYT TC T

VT SO FLOLS S

(= R0V 4 - P Y Py {74

FRrrrt D SANAGBRAL N P TILLL
o~ VTS

D B S RO Iy \,ml.hsw.\(n‘mmd
oODES T \.\\N\L &7 SrirS S ONG oy D SEIN LAY

WOV T DD O AOLEIACETE TrAd O FL) 42T s yO T OV IRI L & S

PAOW fF FrL LT FDIY APTIThyY OrF OV CTFTAITIOG F TIAPAITS

P O TS Ty TIEED FALAS P LS OV AOTITL SITFAoTD

FXfr FAS LA A LT TD ATIITSy AZFFIOY oy PIFLLE Ty FAOTE FHL FO
SXBrvrrD WA pf OV ONVEREN Sy ENIDOD Sy ey EIFILL D P T STVE S

' ALIVROD NN/ MMTTE S

W7 O FLELS

DLZT e PIF Y S TIIFO
TTIT g\u‘ll
OoODEY U L;. saraio AO A I.Jl.lm\ﬂﬂlﬂ\\{lk T hy Apl, SETLSY
4 Ao AF Orvpsr T G Opy SN POAfy N by D
N SFWE ) SH I I, A SINCILIFECT TM L XTI v dad4
LUEIAPE Yy Fof L TROMIOENRS F OFATAIDG S0 sV FE Ty ALY D
AT R T T BRI Y FLr WOy (€ E-COFF SEvbos w4, FOOP IS5/Ly
VS PIFOIOIF Y IO TEPIYL el OF ONITIOI TaOHIIE g I YN/,
L Cf O LI MOV T CIIONDOLY 2O P FROTY ALy 2 S<LeT IO
VO EIAIET OIS APABING ALY SO ATy NO oY LTSI Tvly F28) 7
S/ PACGE Frif LAEIY ASILITD ARIITSy TIONI N TP T D Vd
ALIYROD /YN T 70
CWrF T FO FLULS

+
AP WL ONOD = »
e S TIPS

bl A Hdrbes o gpnimrg 5,




243L

JUDGE OF FROBATE

1 herolry cortify that this instrument was filed for recore
on Shide , mthe day

of ,200 .

Todge of Probaie Baidwin County, Alsbama

S.2M3e

te of Alabasa. Baliwin County
1 mﬁy this testrusent wis filed
ani taxes collected On:
2004 February -13 1214000
——— e AU 1
::.c:'rdml 15-98 Nertaage
Becd M lax e
av':;'w 3.0
Mra'n 1. Jokns. Jedge of Probite

'S C O
STATE OF ALABAMA )}
OOUNTY OF BALDWIN )

This s to cartify that |, the undarmgned do haroby certify thet T sm the Owner of the
within platted and desanbed lands and that 1 heve caused the same (o be sarveyed
and subdivided ss imdicated heveon, for the uses snd purposes. harein sot forth and
do haeby acknowlodge und adopt the same umdar the design and bile heron
indicawd

N R
AP Gl

Dete

NOTARY PUBLIC:
STATE OF ALABAMA )
BALDWIN COUNTY )

L U adbaanldl “.m , 8 Netary Public, in and for seid State and
County, do hercby ocertify the shove name signad 10 the within OWNER
ACCEPTANCE snd who » known 10 mc, that they volmtanty executed seid
ACCEPTANCE an this date .

CGtven undex mry hand and sl tiis e/ A~ duyof ity 2004,

-

= ,' / ok ot
N-hryﬁb}ic - Baldwin County, Am

My Corumission Expires: ¢ o7 gcs ;-l.' Tx7
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STATE OF ALABAMA)
COUNTY OF BALDWIN)
CITY OF FAIRHOPE)

We, the PLANNING AND ZONTNG COMMISSION of the CTTY
OF FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA, do hereby approve the within Subdivision
on this the 'L~ day of 2004.

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF FAIRHOPE, AL.ABAMA
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SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

F
3.

7.

]
9

All Measurements ware made in atoordance with

L. S Standards.

Description as furnished by Chet.

There may be recorded or warecorded Detds, Essemants,
Rught-of-ways, or other instruments that could affect the
Boundarics of said propertics

There was Ne siteenpt 10 decermine the exisence, Location or
extent of wry sub-surface festures such as Septic Tanks, Fuel
Tanks, etc.

Bearngs and Distances shown heroon ware “Compused”™ from
sctual field traverses.

The Basin of Bearmgy for this Survey s based an North 37
00" East, along the East property Line.

We did not Jocate any Envronmental saues such as but not
Himed W Wet lanuls, #ic.

Subject property Zuned R-2

This is a 2-los Subdivision.

10. Utilises wee existing.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

COUNTY OF BALDWIN

STATE OF ALABAMA

L, Scth W. Moore, a registered land surveyor, hereby state that all parts of this survey and drawing have been completed
in accordance with the requirements by the Standards of Practice for Land Surveying in the State of Alabama to the best
of my knowledge, informmtion and belief, thus 1s a true and correct map of the following description.

Lot 19, Block 4 of MAGNOLIA BEACH Addition 1o Fairhope, Alshama, as per its plat recorded in Miscellancous Book
1, Page 331 in the Judge of Probate’s Office, Bakiwin County, Alebema, AND Lot 4 of Huggins® Division as per its plat
recorded in Map Book 5, Page 125 in the Judge of Probate’s Office, Baldwin County, Alabama

1 further stutc that the improvements presently situated on said property are located within the boundaries thereof; that there
are no encroachments upon said property by buildings or fences situated on adjpining property; and that there sre no joint
driveways, casements, not rights-of-way visible on the swrface, except as noted hereon.

All according 10 my survey mace this the 9™ day of February, 2004,

1 also state that [ have examined the current FLA Official Fiood Hazard Map, Community Number 010006, Pancl Number
0518 K. anc found referenced jot above lies in Flood Zone X, Map Dated June 17, 2002

I niso state that this dawing and or certification does not reflect any titie or ezsement research, other than what is visible
ol the ground or provided by the clieats at time of survey.

% W Man.c
. Moore, PL.S,

Als. Rag. No. 1667)

o

MOORE SURVEYING, INC.
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING

555 NORTH SECTION STREET, FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA 36532
PHONE (251) 928 - 6777

FAX (251) 990 — 6070

[Nt E<2)

0y

s bona

DRAWN BY SW Moore
DATE 2-G-04
MaeER | tomt -3t

FEELD WORK [ L ST 4
SEET o |
SCALE 1" = 4o’ .

e e

ORANGE AVENUE
SUBDIVISION IN
FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA
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From: Andy Parvin

To: planning

Subject: BOA 23.04

Date: Tuesday, May 2, 2023 1:59:04 PM
Board of Adjustors:

I am writing to ask that you deny this variance. The northbound lot, 462 Satsuma Street, has an
existing house that is set back 35 feet from the street per code. I took a tape measure and
measured from the street to the plantings in front of the house. If you grant this variance then
the Boothe house will jut out 10 feet in front of 462. A very bad look for our neighborhood.

Three years ago we built a new house around the corner at 104 Pecan. If we were 10 feet closer
to the street then we could have added a garage in the back of our lot. We respect the zoning that
Fairhope has implemented and did not even consider asking for special dispensation. We are very
happy that Fairhope has strict zoning regulations. If this variance is granted it will set a very bad
precedent. Other new builders/petitioners will ask for the same variance and use BOA 23.04 as
part of their justification for getting their variance approved (and slowly but surely there goes the
neighborhood).

Please deny this application for a variance.

Sincerely,

Undy Parwin

Andy Parvin

andy.parvin@outlook.com
404-906-8346 (mobile)


mailto:andy.parvin@outlook.com
mailto:planning@fairhopeal.gov
https://protect-usb.mimecast.com/s/cAXIC8Xr9Mu6WRwhnx5cG?domain=usb.report.cybergraph.mimecast.com
mailto:andy.parvin@outlook.com

From: jacobson86@aol.com

To: planning
Subject: Request: 10" Setback Variance, Case: BOA 23.04
Date: Tuesday, May 2, 2023 4:04:59 PM

Ms. Cindy Beaudreau
Planning and Zoning Department
City of Fairhope

Dear Ms. Beaudreau

This email is a response to the request made by James Boothe (owner), who is asking for a 10
foot variance to the street side setback requirements for the property located near the corner of
Orange Avenue and Satsuma Street (BOA 23.04).

Both my wife and I are opposed to the request. We feel the established setback is necessary to
keep the consistency of the neighborhood area aesthetics. For various reasons there are two
homes that show a lack of compliance with the established setback on our street. As legal as
that is, it has taken away from the visual balance of our neighborhood where the houses exist.
This request shows no consideration for the neighborhood community and its visual
aesthetics. We are a community and the property owner is not sensitive to the visual
aesthetics of the community. It is only when one complies with the established setback does
one demonstrate a consideration for the whole community.

How can one (the Board of Adjustment) allow a request for a variance on an established
setback and not allow others the same request of a setback variance? I am sure others must
have requested such a variance at one time or another and had been denied. This request to
ask for a variance to the established setback is a "loophole" to the set rule at hand. If you
allow this request, then you may as well throw out the rule, so others who request a variance
can do so as they wish...without any consideration for the community. We are very happy that
Fairhope has strict zoning regulations. Again, complying to the rule of the established setback
is the only way one demonstrates consideration for the neighborhood community.

Please deny this request for variance.
Thank you for your time.
Respectfully Yours,

Dennis Jacobson

100 Pecan Ave.
Fairhope, AL 36532
jacobson86(@aol.com


mailto:jacobson86@aol.com
mailto:planning@fairhopeal.gov
https://protect-usb.mimecast.com/s/JUpJC2Gl97up7EZFnMdUM?domain=usb.report.cybergraph.mimecast.com

From: Ronald Mitchell

To: planning
Subject: Fwd: Case: BOA23.04. James Boothe
Date: Friday, May 5, 2023 5:44:26 AM

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Ronald Mitchell <rmitch707@hotmail.com>
Date: May 5, 2023 at 5:39:39 AM CDT

To: planning@fairhope.gov

Subject: Case: BOA23.04. James Boothe

My name is Ronald Mitchell , 31 Orange avenue (Corner of Orange Ave. and
Satsuma Street. This lot is adjacent to my property and I have no objection to the
10-foot variance to the front of the property.

Ronald Mitchell

31 Orange Ave.

Fairhope Al. 36532
251-5839434
Rmitch707@hotmail.com

Ronald Mitchell
Sent from my iPad


mailto:rmitch707@hotmail.com
mailto:planning@fairhopeal.gov
https://protect-usb.mimecast.com/s/HjFpC93v2DTkZ8ZfojJGL?domain=usb.report.cybergraph.mimecast.com

From: stewschu@aol.com

To: Cindy Beaudreau
Subject: Re: Variance request James Boothe
Date: Monday, May 8, 2023 1:01:54 PM

I have learned that the set back was requested to keep the proposed building in alignment with the next
house. | do not object to this proposed variance only if the house and/or garage square footage would
not exceed the original footprint of the buildable portion if there were no variance granted. If the extra 10
feet is used for buildings, we object. Properties West of this locale are now included in the new flood
plain guidelines, that should be taken into consideration for any permits issued in this neighborhood.

Mary Ellen Stewart

----Original Message-----

From: Cindy Beaudreau <cynthia.beaudreau@fairhopeal.gov>

To: stewschu@aol.com <stewschu@aol.com>; planning <planning@fairhopeal.gov>
Sent: Mon, May 8, 2023 6:56 am

Subject: RE: Variance request James Boothe

Good morning Ms. Stewart,

| am in receipt of your e-mail.

From: stewschu@aol.com <stewschu@aol.com>
Sent: Friday, May 5, 2023 3:12 PM

To: planning <planning@fairhopeal.gov>
Subject: Variance request James Boothe

Having been notified of the variance request, it is unfortunate that we have been provided with
little information of exact location, what set backs should be, and nothing more to ascertain the
proposed size of a building as this has great impact on our ability to make informed decisions. If
as an adjoining property, why are we the ones to be burdened with digging all this information
out, this is a terribly lopsided way of doing permitting. Is there supposed to be a sign posted at
the location?

We will not be in town on May 15 to attend a meeting as we are out of State. My concern with any
building in this neighborhood is that we are at the bottom of the entire hill sloping towards the
Bay from Summit Avenue, all water will be diverted around additional structures to the detriment
of us downhill. Is this property going to have a mega garage that requires the set back making
the lot yet another multi family with a pseudo mother in law apartment? Two roofs? We object to
this variance because we know nothing until provided adequate information.

Mary Ellen Stewart
8 Bay Breeze Lane
608 399 44r4


mailto:stewschu@aol.com
mailto:cynthia.beaudreau@fairhopeal.gov
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